
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

Cabinet Procurement Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 6TH JULY, 2010 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD GREEN, 
N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Goldberg (Chair), Bevan, Kober and Reith 

 
 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (if any)    
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 
will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 13 below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item 20 
below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial 
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of 
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent, 
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described 
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4. MINUTES    

 



 

2 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Procurement Committee held 
on 27 April 2010. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    

 

 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6. EXPANSION OF COLERIDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - CORRECTION TO RECORD 

OF BUILDING CONTRACT AWARD    

 

 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – People and Organisational Development): 
To seek approval to the correction of the name of the contractor awarded the building 
contract for the Coleridge Primary School Expansion Phase 3 Project. 
 

7. SUPPORTING PEOPLE CONTRACTS - UPDATE REPORT    

 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To apprise 
Members of the status and progress of the present and future contracting 
arrangements within the Supporting People Programme. 
 

8. COMMUNITY MEALS - EXTENSION OF CONTRACT    

 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek 
agreement to extend the contract for the provision of community meals for a further 
two years to 31 May 2012 in accordance with the contract terms. 
 

9. CORPORATE LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - FRAMEWORK 

AGREEMENTS    

 

 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – People and Organisational Development): 
To seek approval to the establishment of framework agreements with suppliers for the 
provision of the Council’s Adult Social Care learning and development programmes.  
 

10. ALEXANDRA PRIMARY SCHOOL RE-WIRE    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to appoint a contractor for the Alexandra Primary School Re-wire project. 
NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 

 
11. RISLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL RE-WIRE    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to the appointment of the contractor for the Risley Primary School Re-wire 
project. NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 

12. SEVEN SISTERS PRIMARY SCHOOL REWIRE    

 



 

3 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to the appointment of the contractor for the Seven Sisters Primary School 
Re-wire project. NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 

13. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    

 

 The following items are likely to be the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public as they contain exempt information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 
Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services 

 
Items 15 – 19 allow for consideration of exempt information in relation to items 7 - 12 
which appear earlier on this agenda where appropriate. 
 

15. COMMUNITY MEALS - EXTENSION OF CONTRACT    

 

 (Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services): To seek 
agreement to extend the contract for the provision of community meals for a further 
two years to 31 May 2012 in accordance with the contract terms. 
 

16. CORPORATE LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - FRAMEWORK 

AGREEMENTS    

 

 (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – People and Organisational Development): 
To seek approval to the establishment of framework agreements with suppliers for the 
provision of the Council’s Adult Social Care learning and development programmes.  
 

17. ALEXANDRA PRIMARY SCHOOL RE-WIRE    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to appoint a contractor for the Alexandra Primary School Re-wire project. 
NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 

18. RISLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL RE-WIRE    

 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to the appointment of the contractor for the Risley Primary School Re-wire 
project. NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 

19. SEVEN SISTERS PRIMARY SCHOOL RE-WIRE    

 



 

4 

 (Report of the Director of the Children and Young Peoples’ Service): To seek 
approval to the appointment of the contractor for the Seven Sisters Primary School 
Re-wire project. NOT AVAILABLE AT TIME OF COLLATION 
 

20. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    

 

 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 
 

 
 
Ken Pryor  
Deputy Head of Local Democracy 
and Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Richard Burbidge 
Cabinet Committees Manager  
Tel: 020 8489 2923 
Fax: 020 8489 2660 
Email:richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
 
28 June 2010 

 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 APRIL 2010 

Councillors  *Bob Harris (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and *Reith. 
 

*Present  

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

PROC95.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Kober. 
 

 
 

PROC96.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest by virtue of being Chair of 
the London Housing Consortium. 
 

 
 

PROC97.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2010 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC98.   
 

CORPORATE LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - 
SHORT COURSES AND IT TRAINING: FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS 
(Report of the Assistant Chief Executive – People and Organisational 
Development - Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report sought approval of framework agreements with 
suppliers for the provision of the Council’s competency based corporate 
learning and development programmes.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11 
approval be granted to framework agreements with the 
following suppliers for the provision of the Council’s 
competency based corporate learning and development 
programmes -   
 

Lot 1 – Short Courses to Support the Council’s 
Competency 

 
 Deborah West 
 Eliesha 
 Public Sector Providers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
POD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 27 APRIL 2010 

 

 Redhill Group 
 

Lot 2 – IT Training for Standard MS Office Based 
Applications  or Upgraded Equivalents 

College of Haringey, Enfield and North East London 

 

2.  That the agreement be awarded for a period of two years 
with an option to extend for two further periods of one year 
on the basis detailed in the report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE- 
POD 
 
 

PROC99.   
 

HARINGEY PUBLIC MORTUARY (Report of the Director of Urban 
Environment - Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that the report advised the final costs involved in the 
construction of the new mortuary for the Borough and sought approval 
for variations in the construction and consultancy contracts to 
accommodate increased costs. We were advised of the increase in the 
cost from the original to the final figure. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02 
approval be granted to final variations in the construction and 
consultancy contract sums for construction of the new public 
mortuary to accommodate increased costs over the amounts 
approved on 19 February 2009.  

 
2.   That it be noted that the final total project sum was 

£3,775,000 which was an overspend of £17,000 on the 
revised budget carried over from 2008/9. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DUE 

PROC100.

 
EXTENSION OF SUPPORTING PEOPLE CONTRACT - SIXTY PLUS 
(Report of the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services  - 
Agenda Item 8) 
 
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because of the need to complete necessary consultations. The 
report was too urgent to await the next meeting because the new 
contract was scheduled to start on 1 June 2010.  
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was
[...]
y – 
Correction to Record of Building Contract Award  

 

Report of  Assistant Chief Executive (People and Organisational Development) 
 
Signed : 
 

Contact Officer :  Richard Burbidge 
Telephone:          020 8489 2923  

 

 
Wards(s) affected: Crouch End 
 

Report for: Non Key Decision 
 

1. Purpose of the report  

 
1.1 To amend Minute PROC. 89 (2009/10) of the Procurement Committee meeting 

held on 30 March 2010 by correcting the name of the contractor awarded for the 
Coleridge Primary School Expansion Phase 3 Project. 

 

2. Introduction by Cabinet Member  

2.1.  Coleridge is a popular primary school in an area where pupil numbers are 
increasing. In response to this the Council has made funding available to expand 
the school and the report to the March Committee covered the final phase of the 
works. 

  

3. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and/or other Strategies: 

3.1.  The design for the expansion of Coleridge Primary School was commissioned in 
2006/7 prior to implementation of the primary Strategy for Change and Haringey 
Greenest Borough Strategy. 

 
The final phase of the project supported the following principles – 
 

[No.] 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  2 

• Energy efficient systems for lighting and heating  

• Only certified timber to be used in construction 

• Site waste management plan 

• Supports best practice regarding the use of existing and new equipment  

• The school’s travel plan was reviewed and updated and would continue to 
promote sustainable transport 

• A detailed traffic impact assessment had been completed   

• Extended community use 
 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. That approval be granted to the amendment of Minute PROC 89 (2009/10) so as 
to award the building contract for Phase 3 of the Coleridge Primary School 
Expansion project to Jerram Falkus Construction Ltd the contractor who had 
successfully bid for this work. 

 
4.2. That the wording of Minute PROC.89 (2009/10) be varied to read as follows -  

 
‘That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval be granted to 
the award of the contract for Phase 3 of the Coleridge Primary School Expansion 
to Jerram Falkus Construction Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the 
appendix to the interleaved report.’ 

  

 
5. Reasons for recommendation(s) 
 

5.2   In order to enable the Council to enter into a contract for the building works for 
Phase 3 of the Coleridge Primary School Expansion project. 

  

 
6. Other options considered 

6.1. 10 contractors on the Framework Agreement for the provision of Major Works 
Construction Services were invited to tender for the works. Details of the 
submissions received were contained in the exempt appendix to the report to the 
Committee on 30 March.  

 

 
7. Summary 

 

7.1. A tender submission for building contract works to Coleridge Primary School 
Expansion Project – Phase 3 was received from a number of contractors from the 
Haringey Major Construction Works Framework Agreement including Jerram 
Falkus Construction Ltd on the 22 January 2010. 

 
7.2. Following evaluation of the tenders a report was produced by the Children and 

Young People’s Service and submitted to the Procurement Committee which met 

Page 12



 

Report Template: Formal Bodies  3 

on 30 March 2010 recommending and seeking approval to appoint the successful 
bidding contractor. 

 
7.3. The report erroneously referred to the company that had submitted the successful 

tender as Jerram Falkus Ltd which although a company in its own right is not on 
any of the Council’s Framework Agreements and not Jerram Falkus Construction 
Ltd.  

 
7.4. The Procurement Committee awarded the building contract of Coleridge Primary 

School Expansion Phase 3 to Jerram Falkus Ltd, the company referred to in the 
Committee report and this decision is reflected in the minutes of that meeting. The 
minutes of the 30 March meeting were subsequently co
[...]
o ensure that future contracts in the programme become staggered and allow for 
more effective, controlled, contract management. 

7.4   Since April 2009, the Supporting People team have begun carrying out  market 
sector analysis of all services in the Supporting People programme and this report 
is presented to appraise the Procurement Committee of:  

 (i)  the achievements so far;  
 (ii)  ongoing visits, negotiations and preparations; and 
 (iii)  the remaining sectors and services to be addressed. 
       to be appraised of the reports for decision that will be presented over the next 12 
       months. 
 
7.5 Achievements 

7.5.1  Mental Health services have been re-tendered and are now into the 2nd year of 
          5 year contracts; 
7.5.2  Offender and Substance Misuse services have been re-tendered and a new   
      Contract begins on 1st July 2010; 
7.5.3  The Sixty Plus service has been extended for a further 12 months to plan the 
           introduction of a framework agreement to include the pilot of a new model of 
           service; 
7.5.4  Accommodation based services (Sheltered Housing) for Older People are being 

re-negotiated on a scheme by scheme basis, in preparation for the ‘hub and 
spoke’ model of service delivery. This requires major planning and consultation 
across the sector and is linked to the pilot service being re-modelled from the Sixty 
Plus service (see 3.3 above). It is anticipated that new, two year, contracts, at re-

Page 17



 

a5_procurement_commitee_report_template_contracts_over_250k_award 

 
 

negotiated contract prices, will allow sufficient time to introduce and establish new 
Supporting People services in this sector; 

7.5.5  The Community Alarm Service is subject to Cabinet Member approval reported for 
Waiver and Award of a new Contract; 

7.5.6  The Home Improvement Agency is unique in the services that it provides in the 
          Borough and the way that it has been established. It is an excellent serv
[...]
the autumn/winter of 2009 -10.       
currently there is no alternative provision in the borough at a similar capacity to 
Sodexo 

 
 
 

Page 22



 

  

 
 6.2  Options for combining with neighbouring boroughs for meals provision were 

investigated. However, existing contractual arrangements for the neighbouring 
boroughs precludes Haringey from pursuing this option.  

 

 
7. Summary 

7.1. Community Meals is comprised of Meals on Wheels (MOW) and meals for 4 Drop 
in Centres and 1 Day Centre.  

 
7.2. It is considered in the best interest of the council to extend the current contract to       

31 May 2012 to allow for the development  of the Directorate’s Commissioning 
Strategy and the implementation of the Government’s Personalisation agenda 
without incurring retendering resources at this stage.   

 

8. Chief Financial Officer Comments 

      8.1. The cost of the extension to the contract for the provision of meals represents 
improved value for money.  There is specific agreement to review the cost 
drivers of the provider during the course of the extended period to achieve 
greater value for money.  The cost of the contract can be contained within the 
resources identified within Adults Services. 

 

9. Head of Legal Services Comments 

     9.1. The community catering contract was awarded in 2005 for a period of five years 
with the option of a two year extension.  Adult Services Directorate now wishes 
to extend the contract for a period of two years in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of the contract.   

 
9.2.  Because of the value of the contract it is a requirement of Contract Standing   

Orders that the extension is approved by Members in accordance with CSO 
13.02. 

 
9.3. The extension of the contract is also a Key Decision, and as such, there is a       

requirement in Contract Standing Orders that the contract is included in the 
Forward Plan.  

 
9.4. The Head of Legal Services confirms that there is no legal reason preve
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Page 39

Document is exempt



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Expansion of Coleridge Primary School - Correction to Record of Building Contract Award
	7 Supporting People Contracts - Update Report
	8 Community Meals - Extension of Contract
	2010.07.06_Item 08_Community Meals Contract Extension - Appendix A

	9 Corporate Learning and Development Programme - Framework Agreements
	15 Community Meals - Extension of Contract
	16 Corporate Learning and Development Programme - Framework Agreements



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 

Actions arising from Cabinet Procurement Committee are monitored and progress 
reported by Corporate Procurement. Officers must therefore ensure that all actions 
assigned to them, are fully addressed and signed off with the Contracts Management 
Officer in the Corporate Procurement Unit. 
 
Councillors *Goldberg (Chair), *Bevan, Kober and Reith  

 
*Present  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

PROC05.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Kober and Reith. 
 

 
 

PROC06.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
Councillor Bevan in respect of Items 10, 11 And 12 – Alexandra Primary 
School Re-Wire, Risley Primary School Re-Wire and Seven Sisters 
Primary School Re-Wire. 
 

 
 
HLDMS 

PROC07.

 
MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2010 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HLDMS 

PROC08.

 
EXPANSION OF COLERIDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL - CORRECTION 

TO RECORD OF BUILDING CONTRACT AWARD (Report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive – People and Organisational Development - 
Agenda Item 6) 
 
RESOLVED 

 

1. That approval be granted to the amendment of Minute PROC 
89 (2009/10) so as to award the building contract for Phase 3 
of the Coleridge Primary School Expansion project to Jerram 
Falkus Construction Ltd the contractor who had successfully 
bid for this work. 

 
2. That the wording of Minute PROC.89 (2009/10) be varied to 

read as follows -  
 

‘That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 
approval be granted to the award of the contract for Phase 3 
of the Coleridge Primary School Expansion to Jerram Falkus 
Construction Ltd. on the terms and conditions set out in the 
appendix to the interleaved report.’ 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS/
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
HLDMS/
DCYPS 
 

PROC09. SUPPORTING PEOPLE CONTRACTS - UPDATE REPORT (Report of  



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 
 

 the Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services  - Agenda Item 7) 
 
We noted that following our decision on 31 March 2009 (vide 
PROC.108), to extend the Supporting People Bridging Contracts for a 
period of up to 2 years, officers had been endeavouring to ensure that 
the Council had in place expressed contracts for all these services and a 
planned and strategic approach to ensure that future contracts in the 
programme become staggered to allow for more effective, controlled, 
contract management. 
 
We also noted that since April 2009, the Supporting People Team had 
been carrying out market sector analysis of all services in the Supporting 
People programme and the report now submitted apprised us of:  
 
 (i)  the achievements so far;  
 

(ii) ongoing visits, negotiations and preparations; and 
 
(iii) the remaining sectors and services to be addressed. 

 
(iv) the reports for decision that were to be presented over the 

next 12 months. 
             
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

PROC10.

 
COMMUNITY MEALS - EXTENSION OF CONTRACT (Report of the 
Director of Adult, Culture and Community Services  - Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that Community Meals comprised of Meals on Wheels and 
meals for 4 Drop in Centres and 1 Day Centre. We also noted that it was 
considered in the best interest of the Council to extend the current 
contract to 31 May 2012 to allow for the development of the Directorate’s 
Commissioning Strategy and the implementation of the Government’s 
Personalisation agenda without incurring re-tendering resources at this 
time.   
 
RESOLVED 

 
That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 13.02 approval 
be granted to the extension of the contract with Sodexo Healthcare 
Services for the provision of community meals for a further two years 
to 31 May 2012.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DACCS 

PROC11.

 
CORPORATE LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - 

FRAMEWORK AGREEMENTS (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 
 

– People and Organisational Development - Agenda Item 9) 
 

The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that staff who worked in Adult Social Care needed to meet the 
National Minimum Standards set out under the Care Standards Act and 
that learning and development programmes were key to ensuring that 
Council staff had the skills they needed to deliver excellent services. In 
support of this objective it was wished to source a range of suppliers 
who, between them, would provide a range of high-quality generic 
skills/competency learning and development services at competitive 
rates. 
 
We also noted that framework agreements applied across the Council 
had led to greater consistency in the way that learning and development 
was sources, managed and monitored for both performance and cost. 
 
RESOLVED 

   
1. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 

be granted to framework agreements being entered into with the 
following suppliers –  

 
Lot 1 (Learning Disability) 

• Barking & Dagenham College 

• Minds Eye Ltd 

• Public Sector Providers Ltd 
 
Lot 2 (Mental Health) 

• H-MHMTS Training Ltd. 

• Minds Eye Ltd 

• Public Sector Providers Ltd 
 
Lot 3 (Older People) 

• Barking & Dagenham College 

• Minds Eye Ltd 

• Public Sector Providers Ltd 
 
Lot 4 (General) 

• The College of Haringey, Enfield & North East London 

• H-MHMTS Training Ltd. 

• Minds Eye Ltd 

• Public Sector Providers Ltd 
 
Lot 5 (Safeguarding) 

• Minds Eye Ltd 
 
Lot 6 (NVQ) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
POD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 
 

• Barking & Dagenham College 

• The College of Haringey, Enfield & North East London 

• Quay Assessment Training Ltd. 
 
 

2. That the framework agreements be awarded for a period of two 
years with an option to extend for two further periods of one year 
on the basis detailed in the interleaved report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-
POD 
 

PROC12.

 
ALEXANDRA PRIMARY SCHOOL RE-WIRE (Report of the Director of 
the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 10) 
 
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because of a rapid design and procurement programme, to enable 
the re-wire projects to commence over the forthcoming school summer 
holiday period.  The programme undertaken, to ensure that the primary 
objective of ensuring works commenced in the holiday period, meant 
that tenders were not returned in sufficient time to allow for the 
necessary consultation to be completed in time for the report to be 
circulated with the agenda for the meeting.  The report was too urgent to 
await the next meeting because if not considered at the meeting on 6 
July, then there would be insufficient time to award the contract to 
ensure works commenced in the summer holiday period and cause the 
works to be deferred for another 12 months. 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in respect of this item by 
virtue of being Chair of the London Housing Consortium. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
We noted that a recent survey into the condition of the incoming 
electrical mains to 5 schools had revealed that at a number of schools 
the electrical installations were coming to the end of their useful life and 
that works to these installations was required.  We also noted that it was 
being recommended that a programme of upgrading be considered in 
the near future to ensure uninterrupted long term provision, and to 
ensure that the schools future electrical and lighting needs were 
maintained. Alexandra Primary School, Risley Primary School and 
Seven Sisters Primary School could be considered to be the 
commencement of the first phase of this programme. 

 

Concern was expressed that although competitive tenders had been 
invited from six firms selected by the Council from Constructionline only 
two had been received and we asked that Committee Members be 
provided with details of the reasons given by the other four firms for not 
returning tenders.  
 
Disquiet was also voiced that it was not clear from the reports which of 
the schools electrical installations was at greatest risk and in this context   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 
 

reference was made to the forthcoming review of the Council’s capital 
programme and for the need for there to be a clear sense of priority 
against the possibility that there was not sufficient resources in the 
Children and Young People’s capital programme for all of the schools.  
 

RESOLVED 

 
1. That in accordance with CSO 7.03(d) approval be granted to a 

waiver of Contract Standing Order 8.04 to enable a tender 
process to take place without advertising  by inviting bids from a 
selection of contractors from the Constructionline database for the 
Alexandra Primary School re-wire on the ground that this was in 
the Council’s overall interests  

 
2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 

be granted in principle and subject to confirmation of funding to 
the award of the contract for the Alexandra Primary School re-
wire to Raytell Electrical Co. Ltd. on the terms set out in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
3. That finalisation of the award including confirmation of funding be 

delegated to the Director for Children and Young People’s 
Services. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 

 

PROC13.

 
RISLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL RE-WIRE (Report of the Director of the 
Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 11) 
  
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because of a rapid design and procurement programme, to enable 
the re-wire projects to commence over the forthcoming school summer 
holiday period.  The programme undertaken, to ensure that the primary 
objective of ensuring works commenced in the holiday period, meant 
that tenders were not returned in sufficient time to allow for the 
necessary consultation to be completed in time for the report to be 
circulated with the agenda for the meeting. The report was too urgent to 
await the next meeting because if not considered at the meeting on 6 
July, then there would be insufficient time to award the contract to 
ensure works commenced in the summer holiday period and cause the 
works to be deferred for another 12 months. 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in respect of this item by 
virtue of being Chair of the London Housing Consortium. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 
Concern was expressed that although competitive tenders had been 
invited from six firms selected by the Council from Constructionline only 
two had been received and we asked that Committee Members be 
provided with details of the reasons given by the other four firms for not 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 
 

returning tenders.  
 
Disquiet was also voiced that it was not clear from the reports which of 
the schools electrical installations was at greatest risk and in this context   
reference was made to the forthcoming review of the Council’s capital 
programme and for the need for there to be a clear sense of priority 
against the possibility that there was not sufficient resources in the 
Children and Young People’s capital programme for all of the schools.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That in accordance with CSO 7.03(d) approval be granted to a 

waiver of Contract Standing Order 8.04 to enable a tender 
process to take place without advertising  by inviting bids from a 
selection of contractors from the Constructionline database for the 
Risley Primary School re-wire on the ground that this was in the 
Council’s overall interests  

 
2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 

be granted in principle and subject to confirmation of funding to 
the award of the contract for the Risley Primary School re-wire to 
Raytell Electrical Co. Ltd. on the terms set out in the Appendix to 
the interleaved report. 

 
3. That finalisation of the award including confirmation of funding be 

delegated to the Director for Children and Young People’s 
Services. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 

PROC14.

 
SEVEN SISTERS PRIMARY SCHOOL REWIRE (Report of the Director 
of the Children and Young People’s Service - Agenda Item 12) 
 
Our Chair agreed to admit the report as urgent business. The report was 
late because of a rapid design and procurement programme, to enable 
the re-wire projects to commence over the forthcoming school summer 
holiday period.  The programme undertaken, to ensure that the primary 
objective of ensuring works commenced in the holiday period, meant 
that tenders were not returned in sufficient time to allow for the 
necessary consultation to be completed in time for the report to be 
circulated with the agenda for the meeting. The report was too urgent to 
await the next meeting because if not considered at the meeting on 6 
July, then there would be insufficient time to award the contract to 
ensure works commenced in the summer holiday period and cause the 
works to be deferred for another 12 months. 
 
Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest in respect of this item by 
virtue of being Chair of the London Housing Consortium. 
 
The Appendix to the interleaved report was the subject of a motion to 
exclude the press and public from the meeting as it contained exempt 
information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CABINET PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 
 

Concern was expressed that although competitive tenders had been 
invited from six firms selected by the Council from Constructionline only 
two had been received and we asked that Committee Members be 
provided with details of the reasons given by the other four firms for not 
returning tenders.  
 
Disquiet was also voiced that it was not clear from the reports which of 
the schools electrical installations was at greatest risk and in this context   
reference was made to the forthcoming review of the Council’s capital 
programme and for the need for there to be a clear sense of priority 
against the possibility that there was not sufficient resources in the 
Children and Young People’s capital programme for all of the schools.  
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That in accordance with CSO 7.03(d) approval be granted to a 

waiver of Contract Standing Order 8.04 to enable a tender 
process to take place without advertising  by inviting bids from a 
selection of contractors from the Constructionline database for the 
Seven Sisters Primary School re-wire on the ground that this was 
in the Council’s overall interests  

 
2. That in accordance with Contract Standing Order 11.03 approval 

be granted in principle and subject to confirmation of funding to 
the award of the contract for the Seven Sisters Primary School re-
wire to Raytell Electrical Co. Ltd. on the terms set out in the 
Appendix to the interleaved report. 

 
3. That finalisation of the award including confirmation of funding be 

delegated to the Director for Children and Young People’s 
Services. 

 

 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCYPS 
 

 
The meeting ended at 20.20 hours. 
 
JOE GOLDBERG 
Chair 
 
 


